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In this issue 

• We wish to advise that all photographs or video images of you or your legal guardians may 

be taken during school activities and events such as classroom lessons, CCA, school camps, 

school concerts or Parent Workshops/ activities. The school may use and publish such pho-

tographs or video recordings in school publications, the school’s website, social media chan-

nels, or other communication channels.  

• Please note that apart from the Farrerean Bulletin, all other notifications will be sent via the 

Parents Gateway. Do download the Parents Gateway mobile app soonest. If you require any 

assistance in downloading the app, feel free to approach our office staff during school 

hours. 

Hello everyone, 
 
A friend of mine shared with me that she had paid $75 for 2 hours to someone to teach 
her children how to ride a bicycle. I was surprised that she had done that. Riding a bicy-
cle is not like swimming nor skating where there are specific strokes or techniques to 
learn?  Cycling? 
 
My friend explained that balancing on a bicycle is the hardest! I thought for a while and 
agreed. Because it is indeed very natural for anyone learning to ride a bicycle to look 
down and worry exceedingly about falling off the two-wheeler!   
 
How to balance? She asked me. I told her, I don’t know what techniques her kids were 
taught; but for me, to balance, one only needs to look straight ahead – look forward. 
Don’t look down. Don’t look back, of course! Keep pedaling.  Keep a steady pace. When 
we do that, have faith that your bicycle will simply balance itself and move. Even when 
we fall, we simply pick ourselves up, get on the pedals and ride again! That’s how I had 
learned to ride a bicycle in my childhood days. 
 
Oh… but isn’t that the same in everything, and in life? Balance, look straight ahead and 
look forward; have faith. Even when we fall, don’t fret, pick ourselves up and keep 
moving, keep a steady pace! 
 
So, to all our pupils, as we continue in this second semester of 2022, my encouragement 
to you, and to everyone, including myself, is to keep good balance by looking straight 
ahead and enjoy the learning every day. Enjoy even the falling! 
 

Life is like riding a bicycle. To keep your balance you must keep moving.   
Albert Einstein  

 
Warmest regards 
Ms Cheong 
Principal 

From the Principal’s Desk 

Calendar for Term 3 

*Monday CCAs **Wednesday CCAs 

1) Tchoukball 

2) Football 

3) Basketball 

4) Tennis 

5) Modern Dance 

6) Guitar Ensemble 

1) Badminton 

2) Floorball 

3) English Drama 

4) Infocomm Technology 

5) Art & Crafts 

6) Modern Dance (29 Jun only) 

7) Guitar Ensemble (29 Jun only) 



Term 3 Calendar of Events 
P5 & P6 supplementary & P4 remedial classes commence in Week 1. 

Week Date Event Involvement 

1  
 

Mon, 27 Jun CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf* 

Wed, 29 Jun CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf** 

Thu, 30 Jun P2 Learning Conversations (2:00 - 5:30pm) P2 pupils and  
parents (by appoint-
ment) 

Fri, 1 Jul  P2 Learning Conversations 
(No school for P2 pupils) 

P3-P5 Resilience Programme  Selected pupils 

Workshop for Parents (3:00 - 6:00pm) 
(English, Math and Science) 

Registered parents 

ScreenGuide for Parents (5:00 - 6:00pm) Registered parents 

2  Mon, 4 Jul 
School Holiday (in lieu of Youth Day) 

No school for all 
pupils 

Tue, 5 Jul P6 Science OLE - Sungei Buloh Wetland Reserve 
(2:15 - 5:45pm) 

P6 pupils 

Wed, 6 Jul   CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf** 

Thu, 7 Jul   SPORTS NEXUS (1:45 - 3:15pm) Selected pupils 

Fri, 8 Jul  P3 Social Skills Workshop (1:30 - 3:00pm) Selected P3 pupils 

Open House Talk with Parents (3:30 - 5:30pm) 
All parents invited 
(for 2023 P1) 

SPORTS NEXUS (1:45 - 3:15pm) Selected pupils 

3 
  
    

Mon, 11 Jul Public Holiday (in lieu of Hari Raya Haji) School closed 

Tue, 12 Jul P2 Outdoor Bonding (8:00 - 11:30am) P2 pupils 

Wed, 13 Jul    CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf** 

Thu, 14 Jul  P1 Outdoor Bonding (8:00 - 11:30am) P1 pupils 

Fri, 15 Jul P4 Social Skills Workshop (1:45 - 3:15pm) Selected P4 pupils 

Sat, 16 Jul NE Show (3:00 - 9:30pm) P5 pupils 

4 Mon, 18 Jul CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf* 

Wed. 20 Jul CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf** 

 
Fri, 22 Jul  

P3 Social Skills Workshop (1:30 - 3:00pm) Selected P3 pupils 

4GR & 4AD Science OLE - Science Centre  
(1:45 - 4:30pm) 

4GR & 4AD pupils 

5  Mon, 25 Jul CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf* 

Tue, 26 Jul  P6 Prelim Oral - EL (2:00 - 5:00pm) P6 pupils 

Wed, 27 Jul P6 Prelim Oral - MT (2:00 - 5:00pm) P6 pupils 

Fri, 29 Jul  P4 Social Skills Workshop (1:45 - 3:15pm) Selected P4 pupils 

P5GR Science OLE - Science Centre 
(1:45 - 5:00pm) 

5GR pupils 

Week Date Event Involvement 

6  Mon, 1 Aug CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf* 

Tue, 2 Aug P6 Prelim Exam - Listening Comprehension 
(EL, FEL, MT and FMT) 

P6 pupils 

3AD Science OLE - Science Centre 
(2:15 - 5:00pm) 

3AD pupils 

2GR, 2RP & 2AD English OLE - Zoo 
(8:00am - 12:15pm) 

2GR, 2RP, 2AD pupils 

Wed, 3 Aug  CCA (P3 - P5) (3:45 - 5:30pm) See overleaf** 

Thu, 4 Aug 2IN, 2RY & 2CH English OLE - Zoo 
(8:00am - 12:15pm) 

2IN, 2RY, 2CH pupils 

 
 
Fri, 5 Aug 

P3 Social Skills Workshop (1:30 - 3:00pm) Selected P3 pupils 
P3 - P5 Resilience Programme (2:00 - 4:00pm) Selected pupils 

Cyber Wellness Engagement for Parents 2 
(Cyber Addiction) 

Registered parents 

7 Mon, 8 Aug National Day Celebrations (7:30 - 10:15am) 
(Early dismissal at 10:15am for all pupils) 

All pupils 

Tue, 9 Aug  Public Holiday (National Day) School closed 
Wed, 10 Aug 

School Holiday (in lieu of National Day) 
No school for all 

pupils  
8  Mon - Tue, 

15 - 16 Aug 
PSLE Oral Exam P6 pupils 

Home-based Learning (P1 - P5) P1 - P5 pupils 

Thu, 18 Aug  P6 EL & FEL Prelim Exam (Paper 1 & 2) P6 pupils 

P4 Science (SC) CA2 Exam P4 pupils 

Fri, 19 Aug  P6 MT Prelim Exam (Paper 1 & 2) 
P6 FMT Prelim Exam (Paper 1) 

P6 pupils 

P4 MT CA 2 P4 pupils 

3GR, 3IN & 3RP Science OLE - Science Centre 
(1:45 - 4:30pm) 

3GR, 3IN, 3RP pupils 

9  Mon, 22 Aug  P6 MA & FMA Prelim Exam P6 pupils 

P4 MA CA2 Exam P4 pupils 

Tue, 23 Aug  P6 SC & FSC Prelim Exam P6 pupils 

P4 EL CA2 Exam P4 pupils 

Wed, 24 Aug  P6 HMT Prelim Exam P6 pupils 

Fri, 26 Aug  4RP & 4IN Science OLE - Science Centre 
(1:45 - 4:30pm)  

4IN & 4RP pupils 

5AD Science OLE - Science Centre 
(1:45 - 5.00pm) 

5AD pupils 

P4 Social Skills Workshop (1:45 - 3:15pm) Selected P4 pupils 

P1-P6 Annual Health Screening by HPB All pupils 

10  Mon - Wed, 
29 - 31 Aug 

P1-P6 Annual Health Screening by HPB All pupils 

Thu, 1 Sep Teachers’ Day Celebrations  
(Early dismissal at 12:00pm for all pupils) 

All pupils 

Fri, 2 Sep 
School Holiday (Teachers’ Day) 

No school for all 
pupils 

Term 3 September Vacation (3 - 11 Sep) 

- Information is correct at time of print.  

- There will be level programmes which the respective teachers will communicate separately.  


